

No. 23-434

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIE INDEMNITY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE, BY TROY STEPHENSON,
CHRISTINA STEPHENSON, AND STEVEN BARNETT,
TRUSTEES AD LITEM,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

EDWIN KILPELA
JAMES LAMARCA
ELIZABETH POLLOCK-AVERY
LYNCH CARPENTER
1133 Penn Avenue, 5th fl.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 322-9243

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
azieve@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondent

January 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
Pennsylvania Class Actions	2
Pennsylvania Rules 2152 and 2177.....	3
Procedural Background.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	9
I. Indemnity’s first question presented does not warrant review.	9
A. No appellate authority supports the position that an action under Rule 2152 or Rule 2177 is a class action under CAFA.....	9
1. The courts of appeals agree on how to determine whether an action is a class action under CAFA.	9
2. An action under Rule 2152 or Rule 2177 is not a class action under CAFA.	11
3. The holding that this action is not a class action does not conflict with decisions of other courts of appeals or this Court.	13
B. Indemnity’s view that this case cannot be pursued via Rule 2152 or 2177 does not render the case a class action and further supports denial of the petition.....	21
II. The second question stated in the petition is not presented in this case.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Addison Automatics, Inc. v. Hartford Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2013)	14, 15
<i>American Fire & Casualty Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951)	23
<i>Barford v. Beaner Electric Co.</i> , 11 Pa. D. & C. 51 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas 1927)	4
<i>Baumann v. Chase Investment Services Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Coquina Crossing Homeowners Ass’n v. MHC Operating Ltd. Partnership</i> , 2022 WL 843582 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2022)	10
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014)	7
<i>Erie Insurance Exchange v. Erie Indemnity Co.</i> , 722 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2013).....	3–7, 10, 12, 13, 16, 18, 22–24
<i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Products, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Highway Truck Drivers & Helpers, Local 107 v. Cohen</i> , 172 A.2d 824 (Pa. 1961).....	3
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	23
<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011)	10

<i>Long v. Sakleson</i> , 195 A. 416 (Pa. 1937).....	4
<i>Minnesota by Ellison v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014)	10, 12
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 559 F. App'x 375 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Nessel ex rel. Michigan v. AmeriGas Partners, L.P.</i> , 954 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	19, 20
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky</i> , 704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	8
<i>Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013)	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Underwood v. Maloney</i> , 256 F.2d 334 (3d Cir. 1958).....	3, 5, 12, 17
<i>Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Williams v. Employers Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 845 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2017)	15, 16

Federal Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B)	4, 5, 9, 11, 12, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)	7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	4, 5, 9–13, 15–20

State Statutes and Rules

231 Pa. Code, ch. 1700	12, 21
§ 1702	2
§ 1704	2
§ 1707	2
§ 1708	2
§ 1710	3
§ 1712	3
231 Pa. Code § 2152	1, 3–7, 12, 13, 16, 17, 20–22
231 Pa. Code § 2177	1, 3–7, 12, 13, 16, 17, 20–22
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 52.08	15, 16

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. Apr. 2023 Update)	13
